FILE NO. 240916

RESOLUTION NO. 488-24

[Latinx Heritage Month - September 15 through October 15, 2024]

Resolution declaring September 15, 2024, through October 15, 2024, as "Latinx Heritage Month" in the City and County of San Francisco to honor and to celebrate the contributions of the Latinx community.

WHEREAS, Latinx Heritage Month honors and celebrates the rich history, culture, and contribution of the Latinx community throughout the entire United States, acknowledging their impact on the fabric of this nation; and

WHEREAS, Communities, cultural institutions, businesses, organizations, schools, and elected officials can reflect on the enduring spirit and legacy of Latinx communities in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco is known as a haven for immigrants from Latin America, who have brought with them old traditions and new innovations that have significantly shaped the City's identity and growth; and

WHEREAS, Latinx communities promote the City's values of equality and inclusivity through their contributions in art, business, politics, and social justice movements; and

WHEREAS, This year's theme is *El Sueño de San Francisco Vive* (The Dream of San Francisco Lives On!), which emphasizes the importance of remembering and building upon the dreams of those who came before, honoring their legacy through achievements and ongoing projects within the community; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco hereby declares September 15, 2024, through October 15, 2024, as "Latinx Heritage Month" in the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it

Supervisors Melgar; Ronen, Safai, Walton, Chan, Peskin, Preston, Mandelman, Engardio, Stefani **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors commends all the honorees and awardees of this year's celebration; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors will continue to support and to uplift Latinx communities in achieving equitable outcomes through investments, resources, fair representation, and leadership opportunities.

Supervisors Melgar; Ronen, Safai, Walton, Chan, Peskin, Preston, Mandelman, Engardio, Stefani **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 240916

Date Passed: September 24, 2024

Resolution declaring September 15, 2024, through October 15, 2024, as "Latinx Heritage Month" in the City and County of San Francisco to honor and to celebrate the contributions of the Latinx community.

September 24, 2024 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton Excused: 2 - Peskin and Preston

File No. 240916

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/24/2024 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned

London N. Breed Mayor 10 - 3 - 24

Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without her approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

10 - 3 - 24

Date